

天际 TIANJI

电炖养生杯 Electric Health Cup 使用说明 Operation Instruction

Product Model: DGD06-06BD



图案有偏差时, 以实物为准
The pictures are for reference only, subject to our available products.

使用产品前, 请仔细阅读本使用说明。
请妥善保管本使用说明。
Please read the Operations Instructions carefully before using products.
Please keep it cautiously after reading for future reference.

使用时, 请按本说明书进行操作。本产品仅限家庭或类似场所使用。
Please operate it according to this instruction when using this product. This product is limited to household or similar application.

目录

一. 注意事项	1
二. 产品性能特点	1
三. 主要技术参数	2
四. 部件名称介绍	2
五. 使用方法	3
六. 保养和维护	4

一、 注意事项

1. 请使用与铭牌所标电压值一致的交流电源。
 2. 请使用有合格保护接地的电源, 以确保人身安全。
 3. 不要放在易燃易爆的物品附近或表面使用; 不要放在潮湿或靠近其它热源的地方使用, 以免发生故障和危险。
 4. 使用本产品时应放置在儿童接触不到的稳固平台上。
 5. 产品工作时会冒出蒸汽, 切勿将脸或手靠近蒸汽口, 以免烫伤; 怕蒸汽的物体不要置于本产品上方; 切勿将抹布或类似物品覆盖在蒸汽口上, 以避免引发意外或导致产品故障。
 6. 产品工作时, 陶瓷杯、上盖温度会逐渐上升, 工作时切勿触摸。工作完成后机身外壳及铝锅内表面温度很高, 手或身体请勿触摸或碰及, 以免烫伤。
 7. 本陶瓷杯只限于在本产品中加热, 不要将陶瓷杯直接放在明火上加热或置于其它炉具上进行加热。并避免陶瓷杯、上盖在较热时接触冷水, 以免发生爆裂。
 8. 在陶瓷杯内未盛炖煮食物时, 切勿通电干烧, 不用时请拔下电源插头。
 9. 若产品出现缺水干烧, 请立即拔掉电源, 让产品自然冷却, 冷却过程不能往陶瓷杯内加水或将陶瓷杯移出锅体, 否则会导致陶瓷杯损坏;
 10. 插入电源线时, 必须插到底, 以确保接触良好。
 11. 应经常保持电源插头、插座的干燥, 禁止用湿手插接电源插头, 以防止触电。
 12. 产品在通电工作时, 请勿移动。
 13. 在工作状态下按下“待机”键, 产品将回到待机状态, 即显示屏显示“0.0”。
 14. 若中途断电, 产品将回到待机状态, 需重新设置, 才能继续工作。
 15. 产品第一次使用时, 发热体可能发出轻微异味; 另显示屏在刚通电时可能显示闪烁, 请拔下插头后重新通电; 此两种现象属正常现象, 请放心使用。
 16. 陶瓷杯及上盖均为易碎器皿, 慎防与硬物碰撞及从高处跌落, 造成破碎损坏。
 17. 炖煮食物或煮粥时, 食物对水的比例不能超过高, 否则容易造成煮干、烧糊等现象, 严重时将会影响陶瓷杯的使用寿命。
 18. 请保存此说明书。
- ### 二、 产品性能特点
1. 时尚外观, 精致工艺。
 2. 微电脑智能触屏操控, 敏感灵敏, 显示直观。
 3. 八大烹饪功能, 茶、汤、粥样样行, 美味随心享。
 4. 一体式手柄, 陶瓷杯体亦器亦皿, 美观实用。
 5. 0.6L个人容量, 大口径杯体, 清洗更方便。
 6. 塑料隔热壳体, 硅胶杯盖提手, 安全防烫。

1

2) Do not immerse the power cord or the product in water or wash it in water, so as to avoid water ingress in the electrical appliances, resulting in the fault and affecting the safe use.

3) Use a wet towel to wipe the surface of the machine body. Do not use corrosive liquid for cleaning.

4) The ceramic cup and upper cover can be cleaned with detergent and sponge. Do not scrub with steel sponge to avoid damaging the surface.

2. Storage method
When the product is not used for a long time, please clean it and put it in the packaging box, and store it in a ventilated and dry location to avoid moisture, which affects the use.

3. Common Faults and Troubleshooting

SN	Fault condition	Cause	Troubleshooting method
1	Power-on failure	The power cord is not inserted tightly The socket is not provided with power supply Product fault	Check whether the power cord is inserted tightly. Check whether the socket is provided with power supply. Send to the maintenance service or contact us
2	Heating failure	The heating element is damaged Other fault of product	

4. Non-professionals shall not disassemble or repair this product.
5. If the power cord is damaged, in order to avoid danger, it must be replaced by professionals from the company or Maintenance Department or similar departments.
6. When the product fails and the fault cannot be eliminated, do not repair it by yourself. Please contact our local special maintenance shop or our Customer Service Department to solve it.
7. The ceramic cup and upper cover are fragile and are not within the scope of warranty. Please handle them with care.

Customer Service:

The One-year Limited warranty is applicable only on products purchased and used in the America with verifiable proof of purchase are limited warranted for one year. Within one year, any fault caused by non-artificial reason we should maintain freely. Spare parts and freight needs to be paid after one year. For detailed information, please be free to contact the customer service team through service@pandabrands.com. We will response you as soon as possible.

三、 主要技术参数

产品名称	电炖养生杯
产品型号	DGD06-06BD
电源	110V ~ 60Hz
额定功率	100W
容量	0.6L
外观尺寸 (长×宽×高)	166mm×126mm×195mm

四、 部件名称介绍



五、 使用方法

- 操作面板及按键说明:
1. 待机状态: 接通电源, 显示屏显示“0.0”, “预约”键、“定时”键、“功能”键、“待机”键亮起, 如无任何操作则一分钟显示屏、“预约”键、“定时”键、“功能”键熄灭, “待机”键常亮, 表示电炖养生杯处于待机状态。
 2. “待机”键 :
1) 用于取消“预约、定时、功能”的选择、炖煮过程中的取消, 或唤醒处于待机状态的作用;
2) 当操作“预约、定时、功能”的选择过程中, 或炖煮过程需取消操作, 则按动“待机”键;
3) 当电炖杯处于待机状态下, 按动“待机”键, 电炖杯进入待选择功能状态;
 3. “功能”键 :
用于选择烹饪功能, 循环选择顺序为“速热、甜品、炖汤、煮粥、保温、酸奶、药膳、养生茶”
 4. “定时”键 :
1) 在选中所需的炖煮功能且显示屏中对应功能及数字闪烁的6秒内, 按“定时”键, 显示屏中的“定时”字样及数字闪烁, 即可以根据个人需求调整默认炖煮时长, 每次按动以“0.5”小时递增, 最长可定时9.5小时; 调整完成后, 显示屏中“定时”字样及数字闪烁6秒后进入炖煮功能; 例: “炖汤”定时“2.5”小时, 即是默认炖煮时长2.5小时;
 - 2) 在工作状态下按下“待机”键, 产品将回到待机状态, 即显示屏显示“0.0”。
 5. “预约”键 :
1) 待机状态下, 按动“电源”键, 再按动“预约”键, 显示屏中的“预约”字样闪烁且显示预约时间“2.0”, 6秒内按动“预约”键调整预约时间, 每次按动“预约”键以“0.5”小时递增, 最

2) When you need to cancel the operation during the selection of “Preset”, “Function” and “Power”, or during stew, press the “Standby” button;
3) When the product is at the standby state, press the “Standby” button, and the product will enter the function selection state;

3. “Function” button :
The button is used for selecting the cooking function, and the cyclic selection sequence is “Fast heating, dessert, stew, congee, heat preservation, yogurt, tonic diet and healthy tea”.

4. “Timer” button :
1) Press the “Timer” button within 6 seconds after the desired stewing function is selected and the corresponding function and number on the display screen flicker, and the “Timer” and number on the display screen will be flicker. Then, you may adjust the default stewing duration according to personal demands. When you press it each time, “0.5” hours will be increased, and up to 9.5 hours can be adjusted; after the adjustment is completed, the word “Timer” and the number on the display will flicker for 6 seconds before entering the stewing function; for example: the Timer of “stewing” is “2.5” hours, i.e., the default stewing time is changed to 2.5 hours from 2 hours;

2) Press the “Standby” button at the working state, and the product will return to the standby state, i.e., the display screen will show “0.0”.

5. “Preset” button :
1) At the standby state, press the “Standby” button, and then press the “Preset” button. The “Preset” on the display screen will flicker and the reservation time “2.0” will be displayed. Press “Preset” button within 6 seconds to adjust the reservation time. When you press the “Preset” button each time, it will increase by “0.5” hours, and the maximum reservation time can be 9.5 hours; after adjusting the required time, you must press the “Function” button to select the required stewing function within 6 seconds after the “Preset” on the display screen flickers. The Preset is only valid after entering the designated function. When “Preset” on the display screen and corresponding function are normally on. After the stewing is completed then will enter the keep warm state automatically. For example, “Dessert” preset time is 3.0 hours; the dessert is cooked for 3.0 hours.

2) Timer of Preset stewing function: After the reservation duration is selected, select the stewing function. If the default stewing duration of such function cannot meet the requirements, you may press the “Timer” button to adjust the default stewing duration;

3) If you don't press the “Function” button, the reservation will be invalid and the product will return to the standby state within 6 seconds.

4) Press the “Standby” button in the working state, and the product will return to the standby state, i.e., the display screen will show “0.0”.

5. Instructions for operation:
1) Wash the food or rice and put it in the ceramic cup and add appropriate amount of water (the water shall not exceed 80% of the full scale, and the rice should not exceed 60% of the full scale), and then wipe clean the water drops and dirt on the outer wall of the ceramic cup. Put it into the stewpot body and close the cover. Under the condition of adding corresponding room-temperature water, the water boiling time of each function is about 1 to 2.5 hours. In order to save the cooking time, it is recommended to add warm water around 70°C for stewing.

1

六、 保养和维护

1. 清洗方法
- 1) 产品清洗前应先拔掉电源线, 待冷却后再进行清洗。
 - 2) 切勿将电源线、产品整体浸入水中或冲洗, 以免电器进水, 产生故障, 影响安全使用。
 - 3) 可用湿毛巾擦拭机体外表面, 切勿使用腐蚀性液体进行清洗。
 - 4) 陶瓷件可用洗洁精和海绵清洗, 请勿使用硬质钢丝清洗, 以免损坏表面。

2. 保存方法
产品长期不使用时, 请清洁擦净后, 装入包装盒中, 应存放于通风干燥的地方, 以免受潮, 影响使用。

3. 故障及排除

序号	故障现象	故障原因	排除方法
1	不通电	没有插紧电源线插头	检查电源线插头是否插紧到位
插座没有电源供应		检查插座是否有电源供应	
2	不加热	产品故障	请送维修网点检修或联系我们
发热体损坏			
		产品其它故障	

4. 非专业人员切勿拆卸、修理本产品。
5. 如电源线损坏, 必须用专用软线或从我司供货商或维修部买到的专用组件来更换。
6. 当产品出现故障且无法排除时, 切勿自行维修, 请与我司设立在当地的特约维修网点或本公司客户服务部联系解决。
7. 内胆及盖子为易碎品, 不在保修服务范围, 请小心使用。

售后服务政策:

凡购买天际养生电炖杯的消费者, 均可享受一年的免费保修服务, 客户凭消费凭证, 可免费维修。一年以上的产品需额外收取零件的成本费, 维修相关费用, 不额外收取其他费用。详情请咨询客户服务部门, 请发邮件至: service@pandabrands.com, 我们随时为您服务。

4

CONTENTS

I. Important Safeguards	5
II. Product Features	6
III. Technical specifications	6
IV. Parts	6
V. How to use	6
VI. Maintenance and repair	8

1. Important Safeguards

1. Please use the AC power supply consistent with the voltage value indicated on the rating label.
2. Please use the power supply with the qualified grounding protection to ensure the personal safety.
3. Do not use it near or on the surface of flammable and explosive substances; do not use it at the moist position or positions approaching to other heat sources, to avoid faults and risks.
4. This product shall be placed on a stable platform not accessible to children.
5. The product will emit steam during operation. Do not approach your face or hand to the steam port, to avoid scalding; the objects adversely affected by the steam shall not be placed on the product, do not cover the cloth or similar object on the steam port, to avoid accidents or product faults.
6. The ceramic cup and upper cover will gradually become hot when operating. Do not touch it when the product operates. After the operation is completed, the shell and aluminum pot inner surface will be very hot. Do not touch it with your hand or body to avoid scalding.
7. This ceramic cup is only limited to be heated in this product. Do not place the ceramic cup directly on an open flame or place it on other stoves for heating. Also, avoid contact with cold water when the ceramic cup and upper cover are hot to avoid bursting.
8. When there is no stewed food in the ceramic cup, do not switch on the power. Please remove the power plug when the product is not used.
9. If the product operates in lack of water, please switch off the power immediately and let the product cool naturally. Do not add water to the ceramic cup or remove the ceramic cup from the pot body during the cooling process. Otherwise, the ceramic cup will be damaged;
10. The power wire must be inserted to the end to ensure good contact.
11. The power plug and socket shall be kept dry. Do not insert and extract the power plug with wet hand to avoid electric shock.
12. Do not move the product during power-on operation.
13. Press the “Standby” button at the operating state, and the product will return to the standby state, i.e., the display screen will show “0.0”.
14. If the power fails in the middle, the product will return to the standby state and needs to be reset before resume operating.
15. When the product is used for the first time, the heating element may emit a slight peculiar smell; in addition, the display screen may flicker when the power is just turned on. Please remove the plug and switch on the power again; these two phenomena are normal, please rest assured to use it.
16. Both the ceramic cup and the upper cover are fragile utensils. Be careful not to collide with hard objects and fall from a height to cause breakage and damage.
17. During food stewing or porridge cooking, the ratio of food to water shall not be too high. Otherwise, it will easily result in the phenomena of boiling away and burning, which will affect the service life of the ceramic cup in severe cases.
18. Save these instructions.

6

2) Switch on the power, and the display screen will show “0.0” at this time, which proves that the product is at the standby state (This product has been connected to a safety ground wire, and the power plug must be inserted into a power socket with a safety grounding device). At this time, you can start to select functions to issue the work instructions according to personal needs.

6. Default time of each function:

SN	Function	Default time (hour)	Timer duration	Preset function
1	Fast heating	0.5	0.5-9.5	Yes
2	Dessert	2.0	0.5-9.5	Yes
3	Stew	2.0	0.5-9.5	Yes
4	Congee	1.5	0.5-9.5	Yes
5	Keep Warm	N/M	0.5-9.5	No
6	Yogurt	8.0	8.0-9.5	No
7	Tonic	2.0	0.5-9.5	Yes
8	Healthy tea	1.5	0.5-9.5	Yes

- Warm tips:
1. Fast heating function: the default heating time is 0.5 hours, then will turn to keep warm after the default time is over. Put 280mL-380mL water at 25°C \pm 2°C into the inner pot, will reach 60°C to 85°C after heating (The water temperature at the end of the process is related to the initial temperature of the water).
 2. Please set a suitable reservation time according to the characteristics of various foods and life experience, so that the food can be fully soaked. It is recommended not to set a long reservation time for the perishable food to prevent the food against deterioration.
 3. “Yogurt” shall mix pure milk and yogurt starter at the ratio of 1L: 1g, and the amount added into the ceramic cup shall not exceed 80% of the capacity of the ceramic cup, and then cover it on top. It is recommended to make it according to the default time.
 4. It is suggested that the proportion of rice and water in “Congee” should be 1:1.2, and the amount added into the ceramic cup should not exceed 65% of the capacity of the ceramic cup, and then cover it with upper cover. It is recommended to proceed according to the default time.
 5. If you need to change the reservation time at the reservation state, press the “Standby” button to cancel the reservation, and then re-set the function;
 6. When the ambient temperature is low, it is recommended to extend the stewing time appropriately to ensure that the food is cooked thoroughly.
 7. If you want to open the upper cover during the product stewing process, please press the “Standby” button to stop working, and then open the cover when the water is not boiled to prevent the boiling water from splashing and scalding.

VI. Maintenance and repair

1. Cleaning method:
1) Before cleaning, the power plug must be removed. Then, the product shall be cleaned after cooled.

3

II. Product Features

1. Fashionable appearance, exquisite craftsmanship.
2. Microcomputer intelligent touch screen control.
3. Eight cooking functions such as tea, soup, porridge.
4. With one-piece handle, the ceramic cup can be used as a container/
5. 0.6L one-person capacity, large-caliber cup body, convenient to clean.
6. Plastic insulated housing, silicone cup cover handle, safe and anti-scalding.

III. Technical specifications

Product name	Electric Health Cup
Model	DGD06-06BD
Rated Capacity	0.6L
Rated Voltage	110V ~ 60Hz
Power	100W
Dimensions	166mm×126mm×195mm

IV. Parts

1. Introduction to Main Parts



V. How to use

Description of operation panel and buttons:
1. Standby state: Switch on the power, and the display will show “0.0”, and the indicators of “Preset”, “Timer”, “Function” and “Standby” buttons will be on. In case of any operation, the indicators of display screen, “Preset” and “Function” buttons will be off, and the “Power” button will be normally on within one minute, indicating that the product is at the standby state.

2. “Standby” button :
1) The button is used for cancelling the selection of “Preset”, “Timer” and Function, cancelling the stewing process, or awakening the standby state;

6